

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB)

SIPA Liquidation

(Substantively Consolidated)

TRUSTEE'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO QUASH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

 I. The Legacy Adversary Proceeding and Final Judgment2

 II. The Trustee’s Post-Judgment Discovery Efforts and the Khronos
 Subpoena.....3

 III. Khronos’s Refusal to Comply with the Rule 2004 Subpoena4

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. There Is Good Cause for the Requested Rule 2004 Discovery7

 II. The “Pending Proceeding Rule” Does Not Bar the Trustee’s Rule 2004
 Subpoena.....9

 III. Khronos’s Claim That It Does Not Have Responsive Documents Is an
 Insufficient Basis to Quash the Trustee’s Rule 2004 Subpoena12

 IV. The Trustee’s Rule 2004 Subpoena Is Not Unduly Burdensome14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Arkin-Medo, Inc.</i> , 44 B.R. 138 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 203 B.R. 24 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11
<i>In re Brooke Corp.</i> , No. 08–22786, 2013 WL 3948866 (Bankr. D. Kan. July 29, 2013).....	11
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 123 B.R. 702 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>ePlus, Inc., v. Katz (In re Metiom, Inc.)</i> , 318 B.R. 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>In re Gawker Media LLC</i> , No. 16-11700 (SMB), 2017 WL 2804870 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2017)	7
<i>In re Glitnir Banki HF</i> , No. 08-14757 (SMB), 2011 WL 3652764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2011).....	9, 10
<i>In re Int’l Fibercom, Inc.</i> , 283 B.R. 290 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Madison Williams and Co.</i> , LLC, 2014 WL 56070 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2004)	14
<i>In re Recoton Corp.</i> , 307 B.R. 751 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 590 B.R. 200 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Sec. Inv’r. Prot. Corp. v. Cont’l Cap. Inv. Serv., Inc. (In re Cont’l Cap. Inv. Serv., Inc.)</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 03-3370, 2009 WL 1604703 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Mar. 6, 2009).....	11
<i>Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.</i> , 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Skyline Steel, LLC v. PilePro, LLC</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>on reconsideration in part on other grounds</i> , No. 13-CV-8171 JMF, 2015 WL 3739276 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2015).....	13

<i>In re Texaco, Inc.</i> , 79 B.R. 551 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	14
<i>In re Vantage, Petroleum Corp.</i> , 34 B.R. 650 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	6, 14
<i>In re Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 408 B.R. 45 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	11
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 550(f).....	11
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa-III.....	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004(b).....	6
Other Authorities	
9 Collier on Bankruptcy P 2004.01 (16th ed. 2020).....	12
